## Amending The 2024 Budget To Accept Funding From NYS DCJS For The Ignition Interlock Device Enforcement Program (IIDEP) – Department Of Probation

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Hansut and Legislators Hewitt, Maloney, McCollough and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Gina Hansut, and Deputy Chair Chris Hewitt offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Probation; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Probation is eligible to receive funds up to \$35,000.00 provided through the Governor's Traffic Safety Committee (GTSC) grant and administered by the New York State Division of Criminal Justice (DCJS) to implement the Ignition Interlock Device Enforcement Program (IIDEP); and

WHEREAS, all individuals convicted of DWI, as a condition of sentence, are required to install and maintain an Ignition Interlock Device (IID) in any vehicles they own or operate; and

WHEREAS, the funding is intended to promote compliance with IID requirements through collaborative enforcement and public awareness and will reimburse overtime personnel costs required to implement Ignition Interlock Device Enforcement Program enforcement activities conducted during the period of May 27, 2024 through September 13, 2024; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2024 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA.3140.1835-1410.1410 (App#)	Overtime Pay	\$20,000.00
AA.3140.1835-4750.4795 (App#)	Intra-County Charges Sheriff Personnel	\$15,000.00
AA.3140.1835-8010.8010 (App#)	Social Security / FICA	\$ 1,422.00
AA.3140.1835-3400.4389 (Rev#),	Federal Aid Other Public Safety	\$35,000.00

#### - Page 2 -

### Resolution No. 222 May 14, 2024

# Amending The 2024 Budget To Accept Funding From NYS DCJS For The Ignition Interlock Device Enforcement Program (IIDEP) – Department Of Probation

#### **DECREASE**

**AMOUNT** 

AA.3140.1835-1300.1300 (App#), Regular Pay

\$1,422.00

and moves its adoption.

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Kitchen)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety as amended on May 1, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on May 9, 2024

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$35,000.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$35,000.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 FEDERAL AID REVENUE DOLLARS

#### - Page 3 -

### Resolution No. 222 May 14, 2024

## Amending The 2024 Budget To Accept Funding From NYS DCJS For The Ignition Interlock Device Enforcement Program (IIDEP) – Department Of Probation

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

ss:

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 14<sup>th</sup> Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 15<sup>th</sup> Day of May in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 15<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of May 2024.

[s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive